

**No. 25-3460**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

U.S. Wholesale Outlet & Distribution, Inc., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Innovation Ventures, LLC, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
2:18-cv-01077-CBM-E  
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL GROCERS ASSOCIATION AND INSTITUTE FOR  
LOCAL SELF-RELIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT DENYING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

---

Catherine S. Simonsen  
SIMONSEN SUSSMAN LLP  
418 Bamboo Lane, Suite C-18  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(917) 747-5196  
catherine@simonsensussman.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National  
Grocers Association and Institute for  
Local Self-Reliance*

Shaoul Sussman  
Thomas Mattes  
SIMONSEN SUSSMAN LLP  
shaoul@simonsensussman.com

*Of Counsel*

---

October 27, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Wholesalers Injunctive Relief Under the Clayton Act.....	7
A. “Damages” Are Not an Element of an RPA § 2(d) Violation .....	7
B. Threatened Competitive Injury Is Not Required to Be Proved, and Is Conclusively Presumed, Where as Here, the Plaintiff Proves a § 2(d) Violation.....	9
C. Actual Injury Is Not Required to Obtain an Injunction Under Clayton Act § 16.....	13
D. An RPA Plaintiff Asserting a Secondary-Line RPA Claim for Injunctive Relief Satisfies the Threatened-Antitrust-Injury Requirement Where, as Here, the Plaintiff Shows Sustained, Substantial Discrimination against the Plaintiff Disfavored Purchaser.....	18
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Wholesalers Injunctive Relief Under the California Unfair Competition Law .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ABC Int'l Traders, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Corp.,</i>	35
14 Cal. 4th 1247 (Cal. 1997) .....	35
<i>Aerotec Int'l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,</i>	26
836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Alan's of Atlanta, Inc. v. Minolta Corp.,</i>	12, 26, 29, 31
903 F.2d 1414 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12, 26, 29, 31
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co.,</i>	23
190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,</i>	23
459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	23
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,</i>	4, 25
495 U.S. 328, 338 (1990) .....	4, 25
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i>	25
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	25
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</i>	4, 25
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	4, 25
<i>Brown v. Google LLC,</i>	34
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244695 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2021) .....	34
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,</i>	passim
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	passim
<i>B-S Steel of Kan., Inc. v. Tex. Indus., Inc.,</i>	22
439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.,</i>	17
495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	17
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.,</i>	passim
479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	passim
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.,</i>	32
20 Cal. 4th 163 (Cal. 1999) .....	32
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.,</i>	15, 26, 27, 28
111 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Co.,</i>	15, 26, 27, 28

79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Corn Prods. Co. v. FTC</i> , 324 U.S. 726 (1945).....	5, 13
<i>Ellis v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 24 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1967).....	9
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	13, 14, 28, 35
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55 (1959).....	passim
<i>George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 27, 28
<i>Glen Holly Ent., Inc. v. Tektronix Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Grand Union Co. v. FTC</i> , 300 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1962).....	5, 15
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. FTC</i> , 440 U.S. 69 (1979).....	12
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	30
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Google Play Store Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182978 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2024) .....	36
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>J.F. Feeser, Inc. v. Serv-A-Portion, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (Cal. 2011) .....	33, 34
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> ,	

475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	25
<i>Moore v. Centrelake Med. Grp., Inc.,</i>	
83 Cal. App. 5th 515 (2022) .....	33
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery,</i>	
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16, 19, 20, 29
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Super. Ct.,</i>	
45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996) .....	32
<i>Toy v. Life Line Screening of Am. Ltd.,</i>	
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88872 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2024) .....	34
<i>Tri-Valley Packing Ass 'n v. FTC,</i>	
329 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1964).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Wholesale Outlet &amp; Distrib. v. Innovation Ventures, LLC,</i>	
89 F.4th 1126 (9th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,</i>	
546 U.S. 164 (2006).....	8, 11, 12, 15
<i>World of Sleep, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co.,</i>	
756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.,</i>	
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	17

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 13 .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	33

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dissenting Statement of Comm'r Andrew N. Ferguson, <i>In the Matter of Southern Glazer's Wine and Spirits, LLC</i> , Matter No. 211-0155 (Dec. 12, 2024).....	27
S. Rep. No. 1502 (1936) .....	13

Stacy Mitchell, <i>The Policy Shift That Decimated Local Grocery Stores</i> , Inst. for Local Self-Reliance (Nov. 26, 2024).....	2
Statement of Chair Lina M. Khan and Comm'r Alvaro M. Bedoya, <i>In the Matter of Non-Alcoholic Beverages Price Discrimination Investigation</i> , FTC No. 2210158, at 6-7 (Jan. 17, 2025).....	2
Statement of Comm'r Alvaro M. Bedoya Joined by Chair Lina M. Khan and Comm'r Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, <i>In the Matter of Southern Glazer's Wine and Spirits, LLC</i> , FTC No. 211-0155 (December 12, 2024).....	4
